

22  
11.08.2025  
Ct. No. 11  
rrc

**MAT 1752 of 2024**  
**with**  
**IA No. CAN 1 of 2024**  
[Charu Giri (alias Manna) Vs. The State of  
West Bengal & Ors.]

**Mr. Saibal Acharya**  
**Mr. Manoranjan Jana**

**.... For the appellant**

**Mr. Supriyo Chattopadhyay, Ld. AGP**  
**Mr. Suman Dey**

**..... For the State respondents**

The present appeal has been preferred challenging an order dated 18<sup>th</sup> April, 2025 passed by the learned single Judge in the writ petition being WPA 27564 of 2023. In connection with the appeal, an application for stay being IA No. CAN 1 of 2024 has been filed.

Heard Mr. Acharya, learned advocate for the appellant and Mr. Chattopadhyay, learned Additional Government Pleader appearing for the State.

The respondents are directed to file their affidavit-in-opposition to the stay application within two weeks from date. Reply thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List the matter under the same heading in the daily supplementary list of this Court on 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2025.

**(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.) (Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)**